Agenda Item: 3F5

PALM BEACH COUNTY **BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS**

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: November 20, 2018	[X] []	Consent Workshop	 []Regular []Public Hearing
Department:		Workshop	[] Fublic Hearing
Submitted By: Department of Airports			
Submitted For:			
		. DDIEC	
	ECUTIVE		
Motion and Title: Staff recommends mot	ion to a	oprove:	
(A) Change Order No. 3 to Amendment No Contract with The Morganti Group, Inc. 1 Site Access Roadway & Utilities Project the amount of \$339,522.77 and a time of	or CM at at Paln	t Risk Services n Beach Interna	for Task M-36: Parcel I ational Airport (PBIA) in
(B) A Budget Transfer of \$339,523 in the A provide budget for The Morganti Gro Reserves of \$339,523.	irport's I oup, Inc	mprovement ar . contract; inc	nd Development fund to luding a transfer from
Summary: Amendment No. 15 (Task No. Calendar Days was approved by the Board Orders No. 1-2 in the amount of \$301,26 authority designated in PPM CW-F-050. compensation to the contractor to complete & Utilities Project at PBIA. Airport I ocal fund The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (Disadvantaged Business Enterprise) date participation for this contract is 14%. C	d on Ap 64.20 we Change the Tas ds are b BE) goa	oril 20, 2018 (Fere approved in a Order No. 3 k M-36: Parcel being utilized to I for this contra	R-2018-0380). Change in accordance with the will provide additional I Site Access Roadway fund this change order.
Background and Justification: This infrastructure to support two parcels to the under the lease agreement. As a conditional amendment was executed, the existing traffiand Perimeter Road need to be upgraded to wood poles with new mast arms. Approval (Task M-36) will provide compensation and arms for the signalization as required under and procurement of the mast arms, this challendar Days and compensation in the ame	east und on of the fic poles of current of Chard time to the pernange of the first the pernange of the pernang	der private devole permit approper at the intersect standards. The green of the Contractor includes a der includes a	elopment as negotiated oval provided after the ction of Belvedere Road is requires replacing the 3 to Amendment No.15 or to upgrade the mast elead time in designing
Attachments:			
 Change Order No. 3 to Amendment No. 1 DBE Information Budget Transfer 	5 (Task	M-36) w/Contra	act History–(3 originals)
Recommended By Aure (/ / De	LQ	/U/17/13
Departm	ent Dire	etor	Date
Approved By:	Bak	ei)/////8
County A	dminist	rator	Date

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fig	scal Impact:				
Fiscal Years	20 <u>19</u>	20 <u>20</u>	20 <u>21</u>	20 <u>22</u>	20 <u>23</u>
Capital Expenditures Operating Costs External Revenues (Grants) Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County) NET FISCAL IMPACT	\$339,523 \$339,523				
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)					
Is Item Included in Current B Does this item include the us		nds?	Yes N Yes N	o <u>X</u>	
Budget Account No: Fund	4111 Departm	ent <u>121</u> Un	it <u>A363-409</u>	Object <u>6504</u>	_
Reporting Category					
B. Recommended Sources of	f Funds/Summ	ary of Fisca	il Impact:		
Approval of this item provided M-36) to the Contract with sources consist of: Airport from Reserves in the amount	Γhe Morganti Gι Local funds in t	roup, Inc. in	the amount of S	339,522.77.	Funding
C. Departmental Fiscal Revie	ew:	Sunn	n		
	III. REVI	EW COMME	<u>NTS</u>		·
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contr	act Developme	ent and Con	trol Comments	5:	
OFMB	<u>e</u> Gp ed 35	Contr	act Dev and C	mobar Control	10130118
B. Legal Sufficiency:					
Assistant County Attorney	· <u>31</u> -18				
C. Other Department Review	:				
Department Director					

REVISED 11/17

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)

CHANGE		
Diff Zor	ner Initiate ering Site Conditions ing/Code/Ordinance Changes ers/Omissions/In Design	 Quantity Overruns/Underruns Request By Another Agency/Outside Party A. Reimbursable ☐ B. Non-Reimbursable Other
Palı Tas	ninal Improvements at n Beach International Airport k M-36 Parcel I Site Access dway & Utilities Project	CHANGE ORDER NO: Three (3) COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: PB12-14 CONTRACT DATE: June 4, 2013 RESOLUTION NO. R-2013-0663,(Contract) RESOLUTION NO. R-2018-0380 (Task M-36) TASK M36: Approved on 4/10/18 DISTRICT # Countywide
145	Morganti Group, Inc. D Centrepark Blvd., Suite 260 st Palm Beach, Florida 33401	
Summary by CCF extension and a br	ed by the Morganti Group, Inc. The number along with a description ef explanation. This Change Orde	es compensation for one (1) Contract Change Proposa nis modification is referenced in the attached Exhibit of of the CCP, individual cost, category of change, time or includes a time extension of 158 Calendar Days. \$339,522.77
DELAYS OR DISRUPTIC	Y OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE ST. NS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INC	ETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME ATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE IDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THATREPART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT.
Net change by pre The GMP prior to t The GMP will be ir The new GMP included The Time to complete	rious Change Orders his Change Order creased by this Change Order uding Change Order will be ete this Task will be increased/decr	\$ 4,951,000.00 \$301,264.20 \$5,252,264.20 \$339,522.77 \$5,591,786.97 eased by 158 Calendar days. der therefore is July 12, 2019
CH2M	The Morganti O	Group, Inc PBC Bd Of County Commissioners
Engineer	Contractor	Owners
1400 Centrepark Blvd,	Suite 960 1450 Centrepa	rk Blvd., Suite 260 PO Box 21229
West Palm Beach, FL 3	3401 West Palm Bea	ach, Florida 33401 West Palm Beach, Fl 33416-1229
Name and Title: RUSSTRIPP, P.E.	Name and Title	
Signature Signature	Signature Signature	perations Manager Mayor Signature
Date: Massell	Date:	9 18 18 Date:
10/4/2018		9/28/10
	PALM BEACH COUNTY D	EPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS
Attest: SHARON R. Clerk & Comp		
By:	By: And	<i>eU</i>
Deput	y Clerk Director of	of Airports County Attorney

.

CERTIFICATE (Corporation)

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements:

1. That Nabil Takla is the Secretary of The Morganti Group, Inc., a corporation organized and existing in good standing under the laws of the State of Connecticut, hereinafter referred to as the Corporation, and that the following Resolutions are true and correct copies of certain Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation as of the 14th day of May, 2018, in accordance with the laws of the State of Connecticut, the Articles of Incorporation and the Bylaws of the Corporation.

RESOLVED that the corporation shall enter into that certain Contract, PB12-14 Terminal Services Agreement between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and the Corporation (the Agreement), a copy of which is attached hereto: and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that <u>Stephen Sines</u>, the <u>Operations Manager</u> of the Corporation, is hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Agreement and such other instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its obligations under the Agreement,

- 2. That the foregoing resolutions have not been modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or otherwise changed and remain in full force and effects as of the date hereof.
- 3. That the Corporation is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida, and had qualified, if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and has full power and authority to enter into such Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set his hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of the Corporation on the $\underline{14th}$ day of \underline{May} , $\underline{2018}$.

(Signature)

Witness

led and sworn before me by Nabil Takla this 14th day of May, 2018.

Notary Public

NOTARY PUBLIC

NOTARY PUBLIC

SOLUTION EXPIRES OCT. 31, 2021

IRPOR	T INFORMA	PALM BEACH INTERNATION	MAL AIDEC	nT .			+	1	
ROJEC									
ONTRA		PB12-14 Terminal Improvem The Morganti Group Inc	ients - Lask	M-36 Parcel I	Site Access Roadw	ay & Utilities Project	-		
ONTRA		R-2018-0380	-		-				
UNIKA		K-2016-0380	EV	LIBIT 4 CL	ANGE ORDER N	O 2. CLIMANADY			
BID			<u> </u>	HIBH I CHA	COST	U 3: SUMMART	┼──		
TEM#	Ref Doc	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	DAYS	CODE	SUMMARY EXPLANATION
			1 3		, 0.011 0001	AMOUNT	DAIS	CODE	SUMMART EXPLANATION
1		Mast Arms	LS	1.00	\$317,311.00	\$317,311.00		Other - PBC Traffic	During the permit process it was determined by Palm Beach County Traffic that due to the proposed roadway improvemer impacting the intersection at Florida Mango/Perimeter Rd the signalization must be upgraded to a mast arm design as requiverent standards. The permit is still under review and comment so the cost of the upgrade was not included in the Guaranteed Maximum Price. It only included adjustments to existing signalization. The costs in this change order are a boon the plans submitted for the permit and the time extension based on approximate lead times to procure the materials. A costs related to additional permit comments along with time ribe adjusted in a future change order if necessary. The chanorder needs to be executed using budget amounts at this tim start the procurement process for the mast arms
3		Bonds and Insurance	LS	1.00	\$6,346.22	\$6,346.22		Other	
4	and the state of t	CM Fee	LS	1.00	\$15,865.55	\$15,865.55		Other	This item is the 5% mark-up allowed per contract Special Provisions 10.0. Staffing costs will be adjusted as necessar future change order once the procurement and delivery of the mast arms are confirmed.
		Total Change Order No. 3				\$339,522.77	0		
-					i				LEGEND
							ļ	20.00	0-1-1-4
\rightarrow			+				+	\$0.00 \$339,522,77	Omission/recommended and/or required in project. Other Agency (Tenant)
-			+				+	\$339,522.77	Other Agency (Tenant) Department of Airports
			 				+	\$0.00	Conditions not normally anticipated or encountered in construction.
							+	\$0.00	Quantity Underruns, contract adjustments,
							+	30.00	scorney orderrons, contract adjustments,
								\$339,522.77	Total Change Order #3
									3

OWNER CHANGE ORDER

NO. 3



To: Cynthia Portnoy

Palm Beach County - Dept. of Airports

846 Palm Beach International

Date 09/27/2018 Project # 1820.011.

Project Task M36 Parcel 1 Site Access Roadway &

Utility Project

West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470

Phone: 561.471.7420

Fax: 561.471.7427 Email: cportnoy@pbia.org Issue

CC:

Below is the detail for our proposal to complete the following changes in contract work:

Owner Change Order: Signalization / Mast Arms - Budget Pricing

Proposed Scope of Work: Provide all necessary Labor and Materials to Furnish and Install Signalization / Mast Arm Assembly – including Concrete Foundations.

<u>NOTE:</u> This is a Budget Price based on the current set of Documents and subject to change based on issuance and approval of "Release for Construction" Plans.

PCO Item	Status	Change	Quantity	UM	Unit Price	Amount
1 : Stryker Electrical	PENDING	(in Days)	0.000	LS	0.00000	\$ 317,311.00
2 : Insurance and Bonds	PENDING		0.000	LS	0.00000	\$ 6,346.22
3 : Fee	PENDING		0.000	LS	0.00000	\$ 15,865.55

\$ 339,522.77

Submitted By:

9/27/2018

Date

Approved By:

Cynthia Portnoy Palm Beach County - Dept. of Airports Date

Construction Management * General Contracting * Bedge Build * Project Management

THE MORGANTI GROUP INC. . WWW.MORGANTI.COM



Tuesday, September 11, 2018

ATTN: Joe Capraro The Morganti Group, Inc. 1450 Centrepark Blvd., Suite 260 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

RE: PBIA-M36 Parcel I Site Access SPR # 01 Rev.03 *Budget Pricing*



Dear: Joe Capraro:

Please Find Attached, the Cost Breakdown for SPR # 01 Rev.03 (Provide and Install Signalization/Mast Arms per Revised Plans; As Requested See attached For More Details).

These Revisions Will Result in a Net Add to Our Contract, In the Amount of:
SPR#01A (Furnish Mast Arms-Begin Shop Drawings):\$ 102,109.
SPR#01B (Furnish & Install Mast Arm Foundations):\$ 91,537.00
SPR#01C (Installation of Mast Arms):\$ 18,220.00
SPR#01D (Installation and Balance of Work):\$ 105,445.
SPR#01 Rev.03 Total Amount:\$ 317,311.00
Three Hundred Seventeen Thousand Three Hundred and Eleven Dollars.

Exclusions/Notes from this Proposal are the Following:

- 1. *This Price is Budgetary Until RFC Plans Become Available. Stryker will Re-Price When RFC Plans Are Received*
- 2. *Foundations Are Not Able to be Installed Without Approved Mast Arm Shop Drawings as the Anchor Bolts, Bolt Templates and Foundation Dimensions Are Verified During Mast Arm Shop Drawings Review.*
- 3. Any Signage.
- 4. Note**Current Mast Arm Lead-Times Are 20-24 Weeks After Shop-Drawing Approval.
- 5. Local Power or Permit Fees. (If Any, Pass Through at Cost).
- 6. Cutting or Patching of Concrete or Asphalt.
- 7. Any "Over-Time" to Perform This Work.
- 8. MOT Items Includes Lane Closures for the Safe Work Space of Stryker/Gerelco Traffic Controls and Temporary Vehicle Detection of the Intersection Only. Lane Closures, Signing and MOT Plans for the Overall Project is Not Included in Stryker's Proposal and Shall be the Responsibility of Others.
- 9. Stryker/GTCI is Not Responsible for Removal, Damage, Restoration, or Replacement to Driveways, Sidewalks or Curbs Damaged During Construction of the Intersection.
- 10. Surveying and layout are not included.
- 11. Preparation of Shop Drawings and Submittals Generally Take 30-45 Days Following the Issuance of a Notice to Proceed.

142-A West Phillips Road Greer, South Carolina 29650 (864) 469-5196

(866) 284-5627

4241 SW High Meadows Ave. Palm City, Florida 34990

(772) 219-3389

CORPORATE

strykerelectric.com LICENSES Florida: EC13003485 - Georgia: EN215352 - Alabama: 03614 - North Carolina: 27790-U - South Carolina: M111332

PLEASE NOTE:

A Time Extension of TBD Days will be Necessary for Satisfactory Completion of these Changes. Furthermore, This Quote is Subject to Change if Not Accepted Within (30) Thirty Days. The Work Covered by This Proposal Shall Be Performed under the Same Terms and Conditions As That Included in Original Contract, Unless Stated Otherwise Above.

Please Call Us, If You have any Questions. STRYKER ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING, INC.

Tim Byrnes

Project Estimator

Cc: John Wehle Scott Eccleston Kevin Gaugh Estimator File

CORPORATE
4241 SW High: Meadows Aye.
Paint Chy: Florida 34950
(772) 219-3369
J - South Carolina: M111337 Alabama: 03514 - North Carolina: 277904/

Bond Rider

Increase PENALTY RIDER

BOND AMOUNT \$5,252,264.20

BOND NO. <u>872699</u>

To be attached and form a part of Bond No. <u>872699</u> dated the <u>9th</u> day of <u>March</u>, <u>2018</u>, executed by <u>American Home Assurance Company</u> as surety, on behalf of <u>The Morganti Group, Inc.</u> as current principal of record, and in favor of <u>Palm Beach County - Department of Airport</u>, as Obligee, and in the amount of <u>Five Million Two Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Four Dollars and 20/100</u> (\$5,252,264.20).

In consideration of the agreed premium charged for this bond, it is understood and agreed that <u>American Home Assurance Company</u> hereby consents that effective from the <u>9th</u> day of <u>March</u>, <u>2018</u>, said bond shall be amended as follows:

THE BOND PENALTY SHALL BE Increased:

FROM: Five Million Two Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Four Dollars and $\underline{20/100}$ (\$5,252,264.20)

TO: <u>Five Million Five Hundred Ninety One Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Six Dollars and 97/100</u> (\$5,591,786.97)

The Increase of said bond penalty shall be effective as of the <u>9th</u> day of <u>March</u>, <u>2018</u>, and does hereby agree that the continuity of protection under said bond subject to changes in penalty shall not be impaired hereby, provided that the aggregate liability of the above mentioned bond shall not exceed the amount of liability assumed by it at the time the act and/or acts of default were committed and in no event shall such liability be cumulative.

Signed, sealed and dated this 3rd day of October, 2018.

BY:	The Morganti Great Property of the Morganti Great Property Office Prop	oup, Inc. UNCIPAL
	American Home Assurance C	ompany
BY:		SURETY
	Sylvanna Geha, ATTORNEY	-IN-FACT

POWER OF ATTORNEY

American Home Assurance Company

National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA.

Principal Bond Office: 1.75 Water Street, New York, NY 10038

No. 04-B-100925

Pow

4

.....

.....

....

.....

- 1984

...

.....

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That American Home Assurance Company, a New York corporation, and National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA., a Pennsylvania: corporation, does each hereby appoint

> Michael J. Cusack, John J. Gambino, Sandra C. Lepes, Nicole Roy, Kathleen M. Flanagan, Richard A. Leveroni, Jean M. Feeney, Nicholas Labbe, Laurie Rothwell, Sylvanna Geha, Eric J. Canterbury: of Boston, Massachusetts-

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds; undertakings; recognizances and other contracts of indemnify and writings obligatory in the nature thereof issued in the course of its business, and to bind the respective company thereby

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, American Home Assurance Company and National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA: have each executed



this 22n day of May, 2018

Michael Yang, Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK }ss

On this 22n day of May 2018 On this 22n day of May 2018 before me came the above named officer of American Home Assurance Company and National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pattsburgh, PA., to me personally known to be the individual and officer described herein, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing insturment and affixed the seals of said corporations thereto by authority of his office.

JULIANA HALLENBECK Notary Public - State of New York No. 01HA5125871 Qualified in Brook Count Hy Commission Expires April 18, 2021

CERTIFICATE

Exerpts of Resolutions adopted by the Beards of Directors of American Home Assurance Company and National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh... PA on May 18, 1976.

"RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Broard, the President, or any Vice President be, and hereby is, authorized to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact to represent and act for and an behalf of the Company to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and to attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company, in the transaction of its surety business;

"RESOEVED, that the signatures and attestations of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed with respect to any bond, undertaking, recognizance and other contract of indemnity and writing obligatory in the nature thereof;

"RESOLVED, that any such Attorney in Fact delivering a secretarial certification that the foregoing resolutions still be in effect may insert in such certification the date thereof, said date to be not later than the date of delivery thereof by such Attorney-in-Fact

L. Martin Bogue, Assistant Secretary of American Home: Assurance Company and of National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA: do hereby certify that the foregoing exerpts of Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of these corporations, and the Powers of Attorney issued pursuant thereto... are true and correct, and that both the Resolutions and the Powers of Attorney are in full force and effect.

1

WEINESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Jassimile seal of each corporation.

OCT 0 3 2018

Martin Bogue, Assistant Secretary



65166 (4796).

DBE Schedule(s)

SCHEDULE 1 LIST OF PROPOSED DBE FIRMS (Attachment _____ to Bid Form)

Project/Bid Name: PB 12-14	Terminal Improvements	Project	– /Bid No: <u>Task V</u>	l-36- Parcel I Site	Access Roady	vay
Name of Prime Bidder: <u>The</u> Contact Person: <u>Steven W.</u>	Morganti Group, Inc. Hatton		e Order/Task/Ar ening Date:	mendment No. (if	applicable):_O	CO # 3
Address: 1450 Centre- Park	Blvd. Suite 260 WPB Fl. 334	401 Departi	nent:			
Phone No.: <u>561-686-0200</u>	Fax No: <u>561-689-4774</u>	E-mail .	Address: <u>shatt</u>	on@morganti.coi	m	
and a Alexandra				Do	llar Amount	
Name, Address & Phone No. of DBE Firm	Description of Type of Work	Classification (Check applicable box)	Black	Hispanic	Women	Other (Please Specify)
		□ Prime Contractor □ Subcontractor □ Supplier □ Manufacturer	\$	\$	\$	\$
		∩ Prime Contractor □ Subcontractor □ Supplier □ Manufacturer	\$	\$	\$	\$
		☐ Prime Contractor☐ Subcontractor☐ Supplier☐ Manufacturer☐	\$	\$	\$	\$
		☐ Prime Contractor ☐ Subcontractor ☐ Supplier ☐ Manufacturer	\$	\$	\$	\$
Makasa			Total \	/alue of DBE Pa	rticipation: <u>\$0,</u>	00
 counted toward attainment of t Firms identified on this form m If malerials or supplies are pro 	the DBE goal. ust be certified as a DBE by the Sta oposed to be purchased from a DB	ate of Florida's Unified Certifica E regular dealer, sixty percent	ntion Program,	nsed expenditure is co	ounted toward attai	ed Business Enterprise", in order to be inment of the DBE goal. Reduce dollar is (i.e., do not reduce supplier's quote).
	ersigned Prime Bidder is com	nmitting to utilize the abo	ove referenced [at the Prime Bidder will monitor
By: Signature	Vatta					
Steven W. Hatton Print Name/Title of Person Executin	g on Behalf of the Prime	100 Million Carlos encomens				
Date: (0//6/	,~				*Addition	nal sheets may be used if necessary.

Construction Schedule

îβʻ	Description	Dur	Dur Si	art	Finish	%	Float	THE MAY 1941 MAY 1941 MAY 1941 JULI JULI JULI JULI JULI JULI JULI JULI
	ite Access Roadway Project							- на бите части по водения и предостава на предостава на примента и по при
ECONST	RUCTION		7 2 4 4 A			. 223		Bark all retried core is a special control of the second control of the second control of the second control of
		224d4h	11d 22DE	217 A	02OCT18	97	128d	d the first of the
0% Drawing Re	view							Hills Charles Antiques and the control of the contr
		214d4h	1d 22DE	217 A	22SEP18	92	138d	d
5% Drawing Rev	view							TO BEEL AND THE COMMENT OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE COMMENT OF THE STATE OF TH
		15d	0 19JAN	118 A	11FEB18 A	100		
dding Process								The state of the s
		15d	0 11FE	318 A	02MAR18 A	100		a substitute spice and a contract members by the figure of the first manager of
MP Process								A compared the compared to the
L		25d	0 07MA	₹18 A	11APR18 A	100		Be an expension of the area of the area of the strain of t
mittals								[2] A STATE Control of the Contro
Subcontracto	or Submittals							The control of the co
100000000		101d	0 12MA	₹18 A	17JUL18 A	100	<u> </u>	<u>and a substitution of the contraction of the contr</u>
MGI Submitt	al Review							
&E Submittal		98d	0 19MA	₹18 A	19JUL18 A	100	L	The state of the s
ac submittal	Review				100,000			The control of the co
A 8 E 4000	Free OWDS O. L. W. IV							🎒 — te <u>ngganggingg</u> angkat to bilat tengangkanakanah bir liri biri silatin diri di
A&E 1080	Erosion SWPP Submittals	5d	0 21MA		23MAR18 A	100		Erosion SWPP Submittals
A&E 1000 A&E 1010	Storm Drainage Structure Shop Drawings	5d	0 22MA		26MAR18 A	100		Storm Drainage Structure Shop Drawings
	Storm Drainage Piping Submitals	5d	0 22MA		26MAR18 A	100		Provided Storm Drainage Piping Submitals Provided
A&E 1020 A&E 1070	Sanitary Manhole Shop Drawings MOT Plan Submittals	5d 5d	0 22MA		26MAR18 A	100		Sanitary Manhole Shop Drawings MOT Plan Submittals
A&E 1030	Sanitary Piping Submittals		0 23MA		23MAR18 A	100		<u>- 바이스 본 아이를 하면 되었다.[대] [대] [대] [대] [대] [대] [대] [대] [대] [대] </u>
A&E 1030		5d	0 13APF		24APR18 A	100		Bestern and Sanitary Piping Submittal support to the state of the stat
A&E 1040 A&E 1050	Waterline Piping Submittals Waterline Valve Submittals	5d 5d	0 13APF		24APR18 A	100		Facility Land
A&E 1110			0 13APF		24APR18 A	100		Property Materine Valve Submittals 1915 19
A&E 1110	Concrete Mix Design Submittals Base Rock Material Submittals	5d 5d	0 16APF 0 16APF		11JUN18 A 14JUN18 A	100		Concrete Mix Design Submittals
A&E 1160	Site Lighting Submittals	5d	0 16MA		01JUN18 A			Base Rock Material Submittals
A&E 1060	Asphalt Mix Design Submittals	5d				100		
A&E 1100	New Signalization Submittals	5d	0 22MA` 1d 24MA`		06JUN18 A 22SEP18	100 80	128d	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
A&E 1090	New Highway Signing Submittals	5d	0 28MA	_	20AUG18 A	100	1200	New Highway Signing Submittals
A&E 1120	Landscaping Submittals	5d	0 20JUN		21JUN18 A	100		- trace of the state of the sta
A&E 1130	Irrigation Submittals	5d	0 20JUN		21JUN18 A	100		
A&E 1140	Traffic Marking & Pavement Marker Submittals	5d	0 06JUL		06JUL18 A	100		Traffic Marking & Pavement Marker Submittals
A&E 1170	Electrical ARC Flash Submittal	5d	0 18JUL		18JUL18 A	100		Electrical ARC Flash Submittail
A&E 1200	SMH-1 Sanitary Structure Resubmittal	5d	0 18JUL		23JUL18 A	100		SMH-1 Sanitary Structure Resubmittal
aterial Deliver						,,,,,		25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 2
MD 1080	Erosion SWPP Installation	10d	0 26MAF	₹18 A 1	11MAY18 A	100		Erosion SWPP Installation
MD 1000	Storm Drainage Structure Delivery	20d	0 10APF		21MAY18 A	100		10.000 To 10.000 Storm Drainage Structure Delivery: 1.000 St. 10.000 St. 10.0
MD 1010	Storm Drainage Piping Delivery	5d	0 10APF	18 A 2	21MAY18 A	100		Storm Drainage Piping Delivery 15 storm to the substitution of the
MD 1070	MOT Plan Delivery	5d	0 19APF	.18 A 1	19APR18 A	100		MOT Plan Delivery
MD 1020	Sanitary Manhole Delivery	10d	0 25APF	.18 A C	06JUL18 A	100		Sanitary Manhole Dellivery
MD 1160	Site Lighting Delivery	20d	1d 20JUN	18 A 2	22SEP18	95	52d	Site Lighting Delivery
MD 1030	Sanitary Piping Delivery	5d	0 22JUN	18 A 0	06JUL18 A	100		Heather and State Control (Sanitary Piping Deliveir) for the Control of the Control (1990 by the Control of th
MD 1040	Waterline Piping Delivery	5d	0 22JUN	18 A 2	28JUN18 A	100		Waterline Piping Delivery
MD 1050	Waterline Valve Delivery	5d	0 22JUN	18 A 2	28JUN18 A	100		■ Waterline Valve Delivery
MD 1120	Landscaping Delivery	12d	1d 27JUN		22SEP18	92	138d	Landscaping Delivery
MD 1130	Irrigation Delivery	12d	0 27JUN		24AUG18 A	100		្រែនៅកែតិស៊ីនិងមានអំព័រម៉ែ 📂 🎾 Irrigation Delivery នៅលើកាននៅលើប្រជាពីក្រុងប្រើប្រជាពីក្រុងប្រាប់ប្រើប្រឹក្សិតនៃក្រុងប្រឹក្សិតនៃក្រុងប្រឹក្សិតនៃក្រុងប្រឹក្សិតនៃក្រុងប្រឹក្សិតនៃក្រុងប្រឹក្សិតនៃក្រុងប្រឹក្សិតនៃក្រុងប្រឹក្សិតនេះ ប្រឹក្សិតនេះ ប្រឹក្សិត ប្រឹក្សិតនេះ ប្រឹក្សិតនេះ ប្រឹក្សិតនេះ ប្រឹក្សិតនេះ ប្រឹក្សិតនេះ ប្រឹក្សិតនេះ ប្រឹក្សិតនេះ ប្រឹក្សិត ប្រឹក្សិតនេះ ប្រឹក្សិត ប្រឹក ប្រឹក្សិត ប្រឹក្សិត ប្រឹក្សិត ប្រឹក្សិត ប្រឹក្សិត ប្រឹក្សិត ប្រឹក្សិត ប្រឹក្សិត ប្រឹកិត ប្រឹក្សិត ប្រឹក្សិត ប្រឹក្សិត ប្រឹក្ស
MD 1060	Asphalt Mix Design Delivery	5d	0 13JUL		05SEP18 A	100		Asphalt Mix Design Delivery 1997 (1997) (1997) (1997) (1997) (1997) (1997)
MD 1090	New Highway Signing Delivery	15d	1d 13JUL1		22SEP18	93	138d	
	Concrete Mix Design Delivery	5d	0 13JUL1	8 A 2	28AUG18 A	100		Concrete Mix Design Delivery
MD 1110 MD 1140	Traffic Marking & Pavement Marker Delivery	10d	1d 13JUL1		22SEP18	90		Traffic Marking & Pavement Marker Delivery

The Morganti Group, Inc.
PBIA M36 Site Access Roadway Project
Construction Schedule Update
092118

Revised 09/23/2018 8:27:57 PM

Act	Activity Description	Orig Dur	Rem Dur	Early Start	Early Finish	%	Total Float	JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP DCT NO	ZUTU V DEC JAN FEB WAR APR MAY JUN JU	L AUG SEP OCT VOV DEC JAN FEB V
MD 1190	Base Rock Material Submittals	50	1 7	0 13JUL18 A	03AUG18 A	100	 	Base Rock Materia	ial Submittals	2:735 3:113 933 22 12 27 3 11 12 2 11 12 2 11 14 2
MD 1150	Electrical Components Delivery	150	(0 19JUL18 A	07SEP18 A			Electrical Co	omponents Delivery	
MD 1320	SMH-1 Sanitary Structure Delivery Date	5d	1 (0 03AUG18 A	03AUG18 A	100	†	SMH-1 Sanitary S	Structure Delivery Date	
MD 1100	New Signalization Delivery & Install	10d		d 22SEP18	02OCT18	0		ig the second of	gnalization Delivery & Install	
+Subcontracte	orItems	Jack Harriston	alas and Mill				E	THE TRANSPORT OF THE TR	The Control of the Control of the State	(2) 日本大学 (新年) 工作者等等 (本書) (本書) (本書) (本書) (本書) (本書) (本書) (本書)
		39d	1	0 21MAR18 A	11MAY18 A	100	<u> </u>	In a control of the c		
NSTRUC	TION							\$1. \$5. \$4. \$2. \$2. \$2. \$2. \$4. \$4. \$3. \$2. \$2. \$2. \$2. \$2. \$2. \$2. \$2. \$2. \$2	**************************************	\$500 a contrata \$1785 and \$40 \$50; \$4.54 \$60 \$78\$
	1	366d4h	2270	d 09APR18 A	12JUL19	43	-89d	i	ENTERNATION CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	
ject Weather D	lolave	1 000041	ZET	I corti itte A	1200E13	1 2	-630	Bir na an ann an an an ann ann ann ann ann		
SJOOT TY CALLIEF E	Alays							Martine Control of Con		andre and the second control of the second c
								et en		
PRD 1000	Project Weather Delays - Notice #1 05/14/18 Rain	1 0	1 7	0 14MAY18 A	1	1 400		Project Weather Delays - Notice	#4.05/4.4/4.9 Dain	
PRD 1010	Project Weather Delay - Notice #2 06/08/18 Rain				<u> </u>	100	<u> </u>	The state of the s	the contract of the first of th	
PRD 1010	Project Weather Delay - Notice #2 06/06/16 Rain Project Weather Delay - Notice #3 083118 Lighting	0 3d		0 08JUN18 A	DECEDAR A	100		Project Weather Delay - No		the control of a set to be a s
rmitting	1 Froject Weather Delay - Notice #3 083118 Egitiling		Assertation states	0 31AUG18 A	05SEP18 A	100	SECTION CONTRACTOR	■ Project Weat	ther Delay - Notice #3 083118 Lgtning	
+Outstanding	Pomito			-				Born and the control of the state of the control of		san an and an
Cuistaliuling	remits.							新生活的 100 mm 10 mm	Marine Control of a control of the second	
ase #1 Construc		115d	1 0	0 11APR18 A	28AUG18 A	100	<u> </u>	Professional de la company de participation de la company	Alexander and a second second and a second	174. 18414444 <u>45</u> 4445 <u>4</u> 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.
									· 基氏设施 化基基合金 医克里克氏 克克克克德 法基本基本 医医皮色的 重要分别的 。	୨୦୧୯ରେ ପ୍ରତ୍ତିକ ଅନ୍ତର୍ଶ ଓ ଅନ୍ତର୍ଶ କ୍ଷ୍ୟର ଅନୁକ୍ଷର ଅନ୍ତର୍ଶ କରି । -
Project Site W								antinantina di Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabup Bibantina Kabupatèn		
+FPL Coordin	elion							33 - 15-43 - 15 - 15 - 15 <u>4 p. 3 (</u>		
1		128d	0	11APR18 A	11SEP18 A	100		<u> </u>		2002-2 18-24-01-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12
+Site Work C	Construction							Para Comprehensia Barata (b. 1944) (1	that of the content of content garden	
		124d	0	09APR18 A	05SEP18 A	100			Proposition of the section of the section of	ren in krase skerka astronosta se se en corr
	ge vs.Existing Force Main Issue							# K TO BOOK THE COURT OF BOOK TO BE A KENT OF BOOK TO BE A BOOK TO BE A BOOK TO BE A BOOK TO BE A BOOK TO BE A BOOK TO BOOK TO BE A BOOK TO BE A KENT OF BOOK TO BE A	1775 : PLAN 178 178 + PAN 178 + PAN 178 + PAN 178 + PAN 18	Barel Bares Biob A Sanit Salabi Bird - Salab
PH1 1600	S-9 to S-11 Strom Drain. vs. Ext. Force Main RFI	0	0	17MAY18 A	1	100	<u> </u>	S-9 to S-11 Strom Drain. vs. Ex	「食業金素 美食素素素 法整定基本 きょうかい ししがく しょくさい じょんかん	
PH1 1610	S-9 to S-11 Storm Drain. RFI Resolution	5d	0	18MAY18 A	-	100	<u> </u>	S-9 to S-11 Storm Drain. RF		
PH1 1640	Force Main Conflict Meeting	0	0)	12JUN18 A	100	L	Force Main Conflict Meetin	Control of the contro	taan ya ka kii ka aa aa ka iliga ay isaa ga aha da
PH1 1660	Storm Drain. RFI Pricing & Approval - Verbal	10d		13JUN18 A	01AUG18 A	100			Pricing & Approval - Verba	
PH1 1620	Storm Drain, RFI Material Work Correction	3d	2d7h	01AUG18 A	24SEP18	5	1d	ti i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	ain, RFI Material Work Correction	
PH1 1630	Storm Drain. RFI Alternate Work Completed	0	0	i I	05SEP18 A	100		Storm Drain.	i. RFI Alternate Work Completed	, сторы в бего в МВВ в в гого болого (в се совер в водината в В боле бего в его в его в в в в в в в в в в в в в в в в в в в
+Storm Drain	age from Austraillian Blvd							ta i din servita di akteri Mir 1828 i 1821, nga indistratoria	and a first of the Color of the	
	1	79d	0	21MAY18 A	22AUG18 A	100	<u> </u>	te dui Dilita (m. 1914) a mara d ecidi di 1936 a	43 F (3 3 × 2 + 3 43 5) (7 + 4 1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 2 4 4 4 4 5 4 4 4 4 4	
+Removal of I	Existing Sanitary Sewer System							# त दर्गति गत्राहरू १८६४ वर्षे व	sera i fire gress stattere etter beter e	race o eares indea andar desea action de co
		41d	0	11JUN18 A	30JUL18 A	100		(1-8212년) : 1907년의 전 대 - 1 -1111년(11년)	100 P	or da stete kkela tikky aakta chika ster
	Jtilities - Water Lines							សភាពនា ខេត្ត រិត្តិកាត់ មានមួយ ខាងសុខាធិកាតិក្នុងការសម្រេច ប្រកួតិការប្រជាជាក្រុងការប្រើប្រជាជាក្នុងការប្រើប្រ Notice (Transport Control of Co	2300 1211 122 122 12 12 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	43 4 3 4 3 4 4 4 5 5 7 8 6 3 2 3 8 3 4 5 5 5 7 4 6 5 7 5 7 6 6 7 7 7
PH1 1080	Install Water Line from Austrailian to West	5d	0	29JUN18 A	13JUL18 A	100		Install Water Line from	ı Austrailian to West	
PH1 1090	Water Line Tap At Austriaian Blvd.	2d	0	29JUN18 A	29JUN18 A	100		Water Line Tap At Austria	aian Blyd, green and green street	(1) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
PH1 1070	Survey New Water Line From Austrailian to West	3d	0	29JUN18 A	29JUN18 A	100		er at the feature and a state and a Survey New Water Line F	From Austrailian to West	1 - 14:00 (14:14:00) 14:14:14:14:14:14:14:14:14:14:14:14:14:1
PH1 1210	Survey Water Line to H2S Tie in	2d	0	10JUL18 A	10JUL18 A	100		Survey Water Line to H	12S Tie in Franklich ein Grand eine Franklich	
PH1 1200	Install Water Line to FLA-MAN Road	10d	0	25JUL18 A	07SEP18 A	100		install Water	Line to FLA-MAN Road	
PH1 1220	Survey Water Line to FLA-MAN Road	2d	0	25JUL18 A	20AUG18 A	100		Survey Water Lir	ne to FLA-MAN Road	 A control of the contro
PH1 1190	Install Water Line to H2S Tie In	3d	0	30JUL18 A	31JUL18 A	100		Install Water Line to	H2S Tie In	34 7 65348 7 654 7 6 7 6 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7
+Site Utilities	- Sanitary Sewer Lines							\$\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	RECT TOUT TO SERVISORS FRANCE AND RESERVED A	1937 75735 18553 8 F B 8 8 7 3 8 8 7 8 9 8 9 9 9 9 9 9 9
		24d	0	10JUL18 A	06AUG18 A	100		in the security for the control of t	The notices to be a constructed of the Careta e	\$114 53545 58545 11345 1478 54111 1211
FPL New Con	crete Pole s FLA-MAN							**	· * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	3501 6751 b 1174 b 1174 b 1732 c 1777 b 3517 b 1554
PH1 1710	FPL New Concrete Poles Layout	2d2h	0	08JUN18 A	11JUN18 A	100		FPL New Concrete Poles La	iyout,	
PH1 1690	FPL Overhead Poles Delivery	2d	0	11JUN18 A	11JUL18 A	100	\neg	FPL Overhead Poles D	Jelivery,	 Substitution of the state of th
PH1 1700	FPL Overhead Lines Relocation Work	15d	0	11JUL18 A	21JUL18 A	100	$\neg \neg$		Relocation Work	444. 264. 364. 44. 44. 44. 44. 44. 44. 44. 44. 44.
PH1 1780	ComCast Cable Relocation	4d	3h	·{	21SEP18	90	138d	ComCast C	Cable Relocation Control Control	and Alechantes Canadagas and textensia
New Electrical	Underground Installation Work							2 3 4 5 5 5 5 5 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 8 8 8 7 7 7 7	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 	2255 17632 4812 1 3 4 4 3 2 3 1 2 6 3 2 4 2 5 6 4
PH1 1320	Install New AT&T Comm Conduits Along New Rd.	9d	4d4h	10SEP18 A	25SEP18	50	82d	install Nev	w AT&T Comm Conduits Along New Rd.	tan metro acert valta canta tating rang
PH1 1310	Install FPL Conduits at Access South Roadway.	9d	4d4h	24SEP18	28SEP18	50	89d		L Conduits at Access South Roadway.	中国的企业(100mm),100mm 100mm 100m
PH1 1330	Install New FPL Transformer Pad - DS	2d	2d		30SEP18	0	89d	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	ew FPL Transformer Pad - DS	auto la comencia de la comencia del comencia de la comencia del comencia de la comencia del la comencia de la comencia del la comencia de la
PH1 1340	Install New FPL Transformer - DS	2d		30SEP18	02OCT18	1 0	89d		ew FPL Transformer - DS	
	te Grading / Drainage Issues				1	لتسل	504	# \$468 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	**************************************	\$ 2 1 2 4 5 3 2 4 5 6 2 2 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
22DEC						All All All		mis manaramini meneralakan	<u> </u>	122121111111111111111111111111111111111
e 12JUL1							The	Morganti Group, Inc.		
21SEP1					DB	21 / 14				Davisad
23SEP1	8				rD			ite Access Roadway Project		Revised
mber 2A				,		C	onst	uction Schedule Update		09/23/2018 8:28:05 PM

Construction Schedule Update 092118

© Primavera Systems, Inc.

Act ID	Activity Description	Ong Dur	Rem Dur	Early Start	Early Finish	<u> </u>	Total Float	JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN
LIGHT TO THE		54d	(29MAY18 A	01AUG18 A	100	<u> </u>	. Сасыстарын 🚤 шкер каказар оргож адабын энция инцинизин
	Entrance Work							
H2S 1000	Entrance Survey Layout	2d		29MAY18 A	29MAY18 A	100		Entrance Survey Layout
H2S 1010	Excavate & Grading of New Entrance	4d	<u>!</u>	30MAY18 A	29MAY18 A	100		Excavate & Grading of New Entrance
H2S 1070	H2S PBC Building Permit	0)	09JUL18 A	100	l	↑ H2S PBC Building Permit
H2S 1030	Install Subbase for New Entrance	5d		09AUG18 A	14AUG18 A	100	L	☐ Install Subbase for New Entrance
H2S 1020	Soil Compaction of Entrance	3d	C	14AUG18 A	14AUG18 A	100		Soil Compaction of Entrance
H2S 1050	New Asphalt 1st Course	2d	C	05SEP18 A	05SEP18 A	100		New Asphalt 1st Course
H2S 1040	Form New Entrance Traffic Separator	3d	30	21SEP18	24SEP18	0	-80d	Form New Entrance Traffic Separator
H2S 1060	New Entrance Curing	2d	2d	23SEP18	25SEP18	0	-80d	New Entrance Curing: New Arthress Part Part Part Part Part Part Part Part
Access Roady	ay Road Work							8 (4 × 4 × 4 × 4 × 4 × 4 × 4 × 4 × 4 × 4
PH1 1130	Grading New Access Roadway to Subgrade	10d	5d	31JUL18 A	26SEP18	50	134d	Grading New Access Roadway to Subgrade
PH1 1290	Install New Access Roadway Curb & Gutter	10d	5d4h	08AUG18 A	26SEP18	45	2d	Install New Access Roadway Curb & Gutter
PH1 1280	Install New Access Roadway Base Rock	10d	5d4h	09AUG18 A	28SEP18	45	2d	Install New Access Roadway Base Rock
PH1 1520	Install FPL Conduit Northside Access Roadway	8d	2d	11SEP18 A	26SEP18	75	1d	
PH1 1260	Install 1" 9.5 FC Asphalt Pavement	8d	8d	27SEP18	04OCT18	0	81d	□ Install 1" 9.5 FC Asphalt Pavemen(a 11 a.25 to 1.05
PH1 1300	Install New Light Pole Bases	5d	5d		01OCT18	0	82d	de de la companya del companya del companya de la
PH1 1230	Survey Water Line to New FH Connection	2d	2d	!	03OCT18	0	82d	■1: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :
PH1 1530	Install FPL Cabling FLA-MAN	8d6h	8d6h	02OCT18	11OCT18	0		■## :
PH1 1240	Install New Water Line to New FH Connection	6d	6d	05OCT18	100CT18	0		The control of the co
PH1 1550	Install FPL Cabling Northside Access Road	8d		11OCT18	19OCT18	0		4.
PH1 1540	Install FPL Cabling Southside Access Roadway	8d	8d	<u> </u>	27OCT18	0		4 the second of
	Road Work - Utilities	1 00	i ou	1300116	2700118	0	1020	■ instail FFL Cabing Southside Access Roadway
	tilities - Water Lines							And the transfer of the first analytic of a state of the
FM1 1000	Survey New Turn Lane - FLA-MAN	3d	1 0	06JUL18 A	09JUL18 A	100		in the second of
FM1 1010	Claer & Grub New Trun Lane FLA-MAN	6d	0	06JUL18 A	31JUL18 A	100	<u> </u>	Claer & Grub New Trun Lane FLA-MAN
FM1 1120			-	<u> </u>	ļ			It is the second of the second process of the contract of the
FM1 1040	Install S-7 to S-6 Structure & Piping Install S-7 to S-5 Structure & Piping	4d	0	25AUG18 A	11SEP18 A	100		install S-7 to S-6 Structure & Piping
FM1 1140		4d	0	30AUG18 A	12SEP18 A	100		Install \$-7 to \$-5 Structure & Piping
FM1 1110	Road Crossing MOT Approval	1d		30AUG18 A	04SEP18 A	100		Fig. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.
FM1 1150	Install Existing Storm Drainage Pipe to S-5	2d		31AUG18 A	31AUG18 A	100		13.24. The state of the state o
	Road Crossing VMB Installation & Notification	7d	0	31AUG18 A	04SEP18 A	100		Road Crossing VMB Installation & Notification
FM1 1050 FM1 1060	Install S-4 to S-2 Structures & Piping	2d	0	04SEP18 A	06SEP18 A	100		Install S-4 to S-2 Structures & Piping
	Install S-2 to S-1 Structure & Piping	2d	0	04SEP18 A	11SEP18 A	100		Install S-2 to S-1 Structure & Piping
FM1 1090 FM1 1020	Install S-5 to S-4 Strutures & Piping	2d		06SEP18 A	12SEP18 A	100		to each and the transport of the state of th
	Locate Existing Storm & Sanitary Lines FLA-MAN	3d	0	07SEP18 A	13SEP18 A	100		Cocate Existing Storm & Sanitary Lines FLA-MANI COLORS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE
FM1 1100 FM1 1130	Install S-4 to S-3 Structures & Piping	2d	0	09SEP18 A	12SEP18 A	100		install S-4 to S-3 Structures & Piping 1819 at
	Install Temporary Road Pavement (S-6 to S-7)	1d	U	09SEP18 A	10SEP18 A	100		r Install Temporary Road Pavement (S-6 to S-7)
FM1 1200	Install Temporary Road Pavernent (S-4 to S-3)	1d	0	09SEP18 A	09SEP18 A	100		Para Laboratoria de la Install Temporary Road Pavement (S-4 to S-3)
FM1 1210	Road Crossing MOT Set Up	2d	0	09SEP18 A	13SEP18 A	100		Property of the property of the control of the property of the
FM1 1080	Install Teporary Road Pavement (S-2 to S-1)	1d	0	11SEP18 A	12SEP18 A	100		Install Teporary Road Pavement (S-2 to S-1) First and Pavement (S-2 to S-1)
FM1 1220	End of Rod Crossing Closures	0	0		13SEP18 A	100		End of Rod Crossing Closures Courts (1997)
FM1 1030	Open Structures S-5 to S-15 to Allow TP Drainage	2d	0	17SEP18 A	17SEP18 A	100		Open Structures S-5 to \$-15 to Allow TP Drainage
FM1 1070	Install S-1 to S-16 Structure & Piping	2d	2d	21SEP18	23SEP18	0	0	Install S-1 to S-16 Structure & Piping
ase #1 Construct								4. Steephological and the state of the property of the control
FLA-MAN Roun								Бестан эндерская по такты аленты энке асписывального, дворы опринять и
Road Work Phi	n							tre make to a entrate la como distribuir distribuir anno la mante de la mante de principal de la mante de la m La companya de la companya del companya de la companya de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya de la companya de la companya del companya de la companya del compan
PH2 1000	Adjust MOT for Contractural Phase #2 Work	5d	0	17SEP18 A	18SEP18 A	100		Adjust MOT for Contractural Phase #2 Work
PH2 1010	Demolition of Existing Asphalt Roadway	4d	3d5h	19SEP18 A	25SEP18	10	0	■ Demolition of Existing Asphalt Roadway.
PH2 1040	Excavate & Remove Exisitng Debris From Site	5d	5d	25SEP18	30SEP18	0	0	■ Excavate & Remove Exisitng Debris From Site
PH2 1020	Claer & Grubbing for New Roundabout Section	8d	8d	26SEP18	04OCT18	0	0	Enter the first of the first o
PH2 1050	Survey New Roundabout Section	3d	3d	04OCT18	07OCT18	0	0	F Survey New Roundabout Section 1998 (1998) 1998 (1998
PH2 1030	New Roundabout Section Grading to Sub Grade	7d		06OCT18	13OCT18	0	0	New Roundabout Section Grading to Sub Grade
PH2 1060	New Access Roundabout Grading	5d		07OCT18	12OCT18	0	0	New Access Roundabout Grading,
PH2 1080	Form & Pour New Curb & Gutters	7d		07OCT18	14OCT18	0	2d	 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1
PH2 1090	Form & Pour Landscap Island Curb & Gutter	5d		12OCT18	17OCT18	0	0	

Start date 22DEC17
Finish date 12JUL19
Data date 21SEP18
Run date 23SEP18
Page number 3A

© Primavera Systems, Inc.

The Morganti Group, Inc.
PBIA M36 Site Access Roadway Project
Construction Schedule Update
092118

Revised 09/23/2018 8:28:08 PM

Act ID	Activity Description	Orlg Dur	Rem Dur		Early Finish			otal loat	AY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FE
	orm & Pour New Concrete Roundabout Section	8d	<u> </u>	8d 15OCT18	23OCT18		0	0	Form & Pour New Concrete Roundabout Section (* 1988) 1988 198
	nstall 1" 9.5 FC Asphalt Pavement.at Roundabout	5d	<u> </u>	5d 23OCT18	28OCT18		0	0	Install 1" 9.5 FC Asphalt Pavement.at Roundabout
PH2 1110 Inst	nstall New Pavement Markings	7d	1 7c	7d 28OCT18	05NOV18		0	0	☐ Install New Pavement Markings
LA-MAN Road Wo	ork Phase #1		4,1,338	asist <u>.</u>				- T	tal and the second of the seco
Road Work Ph#1									
FM1 1270 Cur	urb & Gutter Layout	4d	3d5h	5h 17SEP18 A	A 27SEP18	Allertana	10	1d	Curb & Gutter Layout
	nstall New Concrete Curb & Gutter East Side	5d		5d 28SEP18	02OCT18		0	1d	Install New Concrete Curb & Gutter East Side
						<u> </u>	ب		I Install New Orive Shack Entrance
	nstall New Drive Shack Entrance	5d	-	5d 03OCT18	07OCT18	ᅷ՝	0	1d	■ 第3 ききゅきゅう さんしこく とくさん アナイスト きんはきょうきょく
	nstall New Electrical Underground	5d		5d 03OCT18	07OCT18	냐_'	0	1d	Install New Electrical Underground
PH3 1120 Gra	rade & Form New Sidewalks	10d	10d	0d 100CT18	19OCT18	<u> </u>	0	-1d	☐ Grade & Form New Sidewalks
FM1 1180 Inst	nstall New Sidewalks East Side of FLA-MAN	4d	40	4d 20OCT18	23OCT18		0	-1d	Install New Sidewalks East Side of FLA-MAN
Florida Mango Roar	ad Shut Down - Phase #1				7	45000			$ansites a_{i}$, $ansites$ a_{i} , $ansites$ a_{i} a_{i
	LA Mango Phase #1 Road Shutdown VMB Set Up	3d	3	3d 23SEP18	26SEP18	Attention	0	0	FLA Mango Phase #1 Road Shutdown VMB Set Up
	et up Road Shut Down MOT Devices	2d		2d 25SEP18	26SEP18	+-	0	-1d	Set up Road Shut Down MOT Devices
							-		A Province Andrew Andrew Control of Control
I——————	xcavate Existing Soils & Subbase.	6d	<u> </u>	3d 27SEP18	02OCT18	<u></u> '	0	-1d	Excavate Existing Soils & Subbase.
	stall & Compact New Sub Grade Material	7d		7d 03OCT18	09OCT18	<u> </u>	0	-1d	Install & Compact New Sub Grade Material
FMS1 1030 Inst	stall and Compact new Lime Rock Base	6d	6ď	3d 24OCT18	29OCT18	′	0	-1d	■ Install and Compact new Lime Rock Base
FMS1 1040 Inst	stall 1st Lift of Asphalt Material	3d	3	3d 30OCT18	01NOV18	T	0	-1d	Install 1st Lift of Asphalt Material
	stall Temporary Striping & MOT	3d			05NOV18	1	0	-1d	Install Temporary Striping & MOT
I	prary Road Construction		4000			AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSON		40000	A THE REST OF A TRANSPORT OF A STREET OF A
	AND AND ADDRESS OF A STREET BY AND A STREET BY A STREE			L OCCEDAD	LOODEDAO	4	<u></u>		It Submit Tomperary Board Coats
	ubmit Temporary Road Costs	3d		3d 26SEP18	29SEP18	 '	10		Submit Temporary Road Costs
	pproval of Temporary Road Costs	4d2h			03OCT18	<u> </u>	0	U	Approval of Temporary Road Costs
	ree Relocation at New Temporary Road	2d			05OCT18	′ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	0	0	Tree Relocation at New Temporary Road
TEMP 1030 Exc	xcavate for New Road Millings	4d	4d	4d 05OCT18	09OCT18	Π_′	0	0	■ Excavate for New Road Millings
TEMP 1040 Inst	stall New Road Millings	4d2h	4d2h	2h 09OCT18	13OCT18	1	ol	0	a or a green and a J.Install New Road Millings , an approach the approach the second of the figure and a first term of the figure and the first term of th
	stall New 2" Asphalt	2d			15OCT18	+	1	-0	1 Install New 2" Asphalt the beautiful and the state of t
	Istall New MOT Striping & Signage	3d			18OCT 18	+	0	-0	Install New MOT Striping & Signage
			<u> </u>			Щ,	-1-		ាក់ បាន ក្រុម ប្រើប្រជាជាមិនជាជាប្រជាជាមានជាប្រើប្រើប្រើប្រើប្រើប្រើបានប្រកាស ប្រកាសប្រជាជាប្រជាជាប្រជាជាប្រជាជ
	OA Temporary Road Review & Approval	3d	30	3d 16OCT18	18OCT18		01		DOA Temporary Road Review & Approval
se #1A Construction		4-11-11-11			<u> </u>				. Эстобо (1911 <mark>)</mark> дена значалення адакам прасые часты анализация на доста
LA-MAN Roundabo									кончы, така <mark>н</mark> ы осын санан эменден кылгын актып ынынын кылгы
Road Work PH #1A	Ā	7							т жизиле (так и история интольности, страневый кожет за выстравания в дист
PH3 1000 Adju	djust for Phase #1A Work	1d	1r	Id 160CT.18	16OCT18	T	n	1d	the second of the Adjust for Phase #1A Work in the second of the second second of
	Istall New Temporary Signage	1d		ld 18OCT18	18OCT18	+	1	$\overline{}$	Install New Temporary Signage
		8d		3d 19OCT18	26OCT18	+		-	Survey new Island and Roundabout Work
	urvey new Island and Roundabout Work					\ '	<u>-Ļ</u>		
	emolition of Existing Asphalt Roadway	5d	<u> </u>	5d 20OCT18	24OCT18	'ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	0	0	Demolition of Existing Asphalt Roadway
	stall New Center Island At Perimeter & FLA MAN	5d	5d	5d 22OCT18	26OCT18	\mathbb{L}'	0	0	Install New Center Island At Perimeter & FLA MAN
PH3 1060 Inst	stall New Underground Sleeves	4d	40	ld 27OCT18	30OCT18	T '	0	0	Install New Underground Sleeves
I	stall New Concrete Pavement At Roundabout	5d	<u></u>	5d 28OCT18	01NOV18	+	n	0	■ Install New Concrete Pavement At Roundabout
ase #2 Construction R				1200	10				
LA-MAN Road Wor									unter 1976 in 1994, de principal de la companya de La companya de la co
									of the first of th
1	ad Shut Down - Phase #2	<u> </u>							[2] S. M. Land, C. M. A. Stein, Control of the c
	et up Road Shut Down MOT Devices	4d		ld 28OCT18	31OCT18	1	0	0	• Set up Road Shut Down MOT Devices
FMS2 1010 Exc	xcavate Existing Soils & Subbase.	5d	50	d 01NOV18	06NOV18	1	0	0	■ Excavate Existing Soils & Subbase.
	stall & Compact New Sub Grade Material	6d		6d 03NOV18	09NOV18	1	0	0	Install & Compact New Sub Grade Material,
	stall and Compact new Lime Rock Base	5d		d 03NOV18	11NOV18	- 	0	$\frac{1}{0}$	Install and Compact new Lime Rock Base(1) = 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Road Work Ph#2	'all and compact new rime rook page			JUMOVIO	TINOVIO		UI.		- CECL - C.
									e tigte (film de de 1937) e de la serve de la serve de la latera de la compresa de la compresa de la compresa La compresa de la com
	djust new Phase #2 MOT Travel Center	4d		d 28OCT18	31OCT18		0	0	Adjust new Phase #2 MOT Travel Center
PH3 1080 Dem	emolition of Travel Center Entrance	3d	30	01NOV18	03NOV18	1 ′	0	0	Demolition of Travel Center Entrance
	stall New Irrigation System	3d			07NOV18	1	0	0	Install New Irrigation System.
	rade & Form New Travel Center Entrance	5d		6d 05NOV18	09NOV18	_ <u> </u>	0	2d	Tigrade & Form New Travel Center Entrance
					!	<u>—</u> "	4_		
I	stalla New Concrete Curb & Gutter West Side	3d			10NOV18	<u> </u>	0	0	Installa New Concrete Curb & Gutter West Side
I	emolition of Existing Drainage	4d	<u></u>		11NOV18		0	0	Definition of Existing Diamage
PH3 1140 Inst.	stall Reinforcement & Inspect Sidewalks	3d	3d	d 10NOV18	12NOV18	1 '	0	2d	Install Reinforcement & Inspect Sidewalks
		5d			16NOV18	+	0	0	
FM1 1250 Inst	stall Light Pole Bases & Elec. Undgrd. West	50							- Indian Light Fold Education Officials (1904)
	stall light Pole Bases & Elec. Undgrd. West stall new Light Poles Bases	3d			14NOV18	+-	+	2d	regionalise and a state of Install new Light Poles Bases (1997) and the state of th

Start date 2ZDEC17
Finish date 12JUL19
Data date 2ISEP18
Run date 23SEP18
Page number 4A

© Primavera Systems, Inc.

The Morganti Group, Inc.
PBIA M36 Site Access Roadway Project
Construction Schedule Update
092118

Revised 09/23/2018 8:28:10 PM

Act ID	Activity Description	Orig Dur	Rem Dur	n Early r Start	Early Finish	%	Tot Flo	Sat_	JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FE
PH3 1150	Pour Sidewalks & Travel Center Entrance	2d		2d 13NOV18	14NOV18	0	0	2d	Pour Sidewalks & Travel Center Entrance
FM1 1240	Install New Travel Plaza Entrance West Side	3d		3d 17NOV18	20NOV18	C	٥	0	Install New Travel Plaza Entrance West Side
FM1 1190	Install New Sidewalk West Side of FLA-MAN	3d		3d 21NOV18	23NOV18	0	<u> </u>	0	Install New Sidewalk West Side of FLA-MAN
FMS2 1040		3d		3d 24NOV18	27NOV18	0	J	0	Install 1st Lift of Asphalt Material
FMS2 1050		3d	d 3d	3d 28NOV18	30NOV18	0	٥	0	Install Temporary Striping & MOT
		0	<u></u>	0	01DEC18	c	٥	3d	♦ FLA MANGO Road Widening Completed & Reopen⊛d
	iction Road Work								to any mandring and and any mandring the first of the fir
	trance on Turnage Work								
Road Work Ph									He of the established translations around in the harm to see this active
PH3 1160	Adjust New Phase #3 MOT Car Rental Ent.	6d	. 6r	6d 07NOV18	12NOV18	0	ا [اد	6d	Adjust New Phase #3 MOT Car Rental Ent
PH3 1170	Demolition of Existing Asphalt	3d		3d 13NOV18	15NOV18	0		6d	Demolition of Existing Asphalts 1997 (1997)
PH3 1180	Excavate & Form New Curbing	5d	. 5c	5d 16NOV18	21NOV18		آ[د	6d	Excavate & Form New Curbing
PH3 1190	Install New Reinforcement & Inspect	5d		5d 22NOV18	27NOV18	Γ	٥	6d	□ Install New Reinforcement & Inspect
PH3 1200	Pour Concrete Curbing	3d	₁ 3r	3d 28NOV18	30NOV18	0	ວ	6d	Pour Concrete Curbing
PH3 1210	Modify Existing Directional Signsge	8di	1 8r	8d 01DEC18	10DEC18	C	٥	7d :	□ Modify Existing Directional Signsge
PH3 1230	Install new Backfill at New Curbing.	3d	1 3r	3d 01DEC18	04DEC18	1 (o l	6d :	Install new Backfill at New Curbings and the state of th
PH3 1240	Install new Sodding and the Landscaping.	4d	41	4d 05DEC18	08DEC18	0	٥	6d	ो करकी की ∎ Install new Sodding and the Landscaping, किस्ता की करकी कर किस्ता की करकी की किस्ता की कर की कर की
PH3 1220	Install New Pavement Marking	5d	5	5d 10DEC18	14DEC18	1	٥	6d	■ Install New Pavement Marking
Arm Signaliza	zation Work - Addi. CO Scope			All Control					**************************************
w Mast Arms	s Precurement Work				Comment of the commen			TI.	providence to the control of the co
Mast Arm Pre	ecurment Costs						<u>Parasesas</u>		kan kan di kacamatan di Kabupatèn Bandaran Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupat
MAP 1000	Mast Arm Drawing Cost Pricing	10d	1 (0 01AUG18 A	A 13AUG18 A	100	٥[-	Mast Arm Drawing Cost Pricing 💛 🗎
MAP 1010	Mast Arm Costs Review and Corrections	10d		0 13AUG18 A				7	Mast Arm Costs Review and Corrections
MAP 1050	Mast Arm Foun. Costs Break Out	7d		3d 24AUG18 A		14	 	89d	Mast Arm Foun, Costs Break Out
MAP 1060	Mast Arm Foun. Cost Review & App	5d		5d 24AUG18 A		0		88d	and the state of t
MAP 1280	MAST Arm Final Design for Pricing	10d		Id 12SEP18 A		90		84d	11. A STATE OF THE
MAP 1070	Mast Arm Foun. Cost App. & Release	10d		0d 26SEP18	06OCT18	+		66d	75 and the result of the result of Mast Arm Foun. Cost App. & Release the result of th
Mast Arm Sho				1 2002.	10000		4	-	percentage and and the control of the percentage and the control of the control o
MAP 1020	Mast Arms Shop Drawings Released	1 0	1 7	0 15AUG18 A	· T	100	nT	1	Fig
MAP 1270	Mast Arm Shop Drawing Deposit	10d		0 13A0G18 A	07OCT18	1 ,,,		89d	■ Mast Arm Shop Drawing Deposit
MAP 1090	Mast Arms Foundation Shop DWG Released	15d			21OCT18	+-	<u> </u>	66d	and the state of
MAP 1030	Mast Arms Shop Drawing Lead Time	45d		5d 07OCT18	23NOV18	+-		89d	Mast Arms Shop Drawing Lead Time 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
MAP 1160	Mast Arm Foundation Shop DWG App.	450 5d			26OCT18	+ -	_	66d	Mast Arms Shop DWG App.
MAP 1170	Mast Arm Foundation Shop DWG App. Mast Arm Foundation MaterialMast Arms Material	10d			06NOV18	0		66d	Mast Arm Foundation Material Mast Arms Material Mast Arm Foundation Material Mast Arms Material
MAP 1170 MAP 1040	Mast Arm Shop Drawing Receipt & Approvel	10d			05DEC18	1 0		89d	mast Arm Pourloautin Materialmast Arms Material
MAP 1040	Mast Arm Shop Drawing Receipt & Approver Mast Arm Poles Released & Delivery	10d 125d		_!	29MAY19	0		89d	so the control of the
	mast Arm Poles Released & Delivery	1200)	1200	1 VODEC 10	29MA 1 19	1 0	7] -0.	390	11.6. E.
MAP 1100			, 	-1 000CT10	12400T40	1 ,	T 7	74.4	Mast Arm Underground Locates 100 1 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
	Mast Arm Underground Locates	5d		26OCT18	31OCT18	<u>ا</u> ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ		71d	「節ったい」にはなる。ことは、ことには、これには、これには、ことには、これには、またはは、またはは、または、または、またないは、または、または、またはは、またはは、または、または、または、または、または、
MAP 1110 MAP 1120	Mast Arm Foundation MOT Installed NE & NW Areas	10d	-		16NOV18	+ -		66d	Mast Arm Foundation MOT installed NE & NW Areas
	Mast Arm NE & NW Areas Installation.	10d		d 11NOV18	22NOV18	0		66d	Mast Arm NE & NW Areas Installation.
MAP 1130	Mast Arm Foundation Installed SE Area	5d	4		28NOV18	<u> </u>		66d	1 Mast Arm Foundation Installed SE Area; 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
MAP 1140	Mast Arm Foundation MOT Installed SW Area	3d		3d 28NOV18	01DEC18	10		66d	Mast Arm Foundation MOT Installed SW Area
MAP 1150	Mast Arm Foundation Installation SW Area	5d	i 5d	d 01DEC18	07DEC18) 61	66d	Mast Arm Foundation Installation SW Area
	eles & Signalization Work	4 40		T	· · · · · ·		•		ស្រី ខេត្តស្រាន់ នេះ និងស្រាន់ ស្រាន់ ស
MAP 1180	Mast Arm Pole MOT Installation	10d	<u> </u>	d 15MAY19	29MAY19	0) -5/	58d ;	je o krouekte okkouski en eid og ekkouski an ein og keiski ander i de Mast Arm Pole MOT Installation (his obber
MAP 1190	Mast Arm Pole Material Delivery	3d	3d	3d 29MAY19	03JUN19	0	-89	89d	En reactions in the state of t
MAP 1200	Mast Arm Pole Installation NE Area	4d		ld 03JUN19	07JUN19	0		89d	J Mast Arm Pole Installation NE Area
MAP 1210	Mast Arm Pole Installation NW Area	4d			13JUN19	0		89d	¹₫ Mast Arm Pole Installation NW Area
MAP 1220	Mast Arm Pole Installation SE Area	4d	40	ld 13JUN19	19JUN19	1 0		89d	■ Mast Arm Pole Installation SE Area
MAP 1230	Mast Arm Pole Installation SW Area	4d		d 19JUN19	25JUN19	10		89d	Mast Arm Pole Installation SW Area
MAP 1240	Mast Arm Pole Signalization Work	6d		6d 25JUN19	03JUL19	10		89d	15 - 17 - 28 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 18
MAP 1250	Mast Arm Pole - Exisiting Demolition Work	6d	<u> </u>	id 03JUL19	12JUL19	10		89d	In the base of the second seco
MAP 1260	Mast Arm Pole Signalization Final Inspections.	+ 7	1	n	12JUL19	10		89d	Mast Arm Pole Signalization Final In
SE OUT				سسله		4	4	-	
OP COL								3	[특립 경험사업 경험사업 : 현실 사업 경험 문문 대통령 전 : 호텔 : 호텔 : 경험 : 전 : 전 : 호텔 : 경험 : 전 : 전 : 경험 : 전 : 전 : 전 : 전 : 전 : 전 : 전 : 전 : 전 :
		100.10		h 300CT18	12JUL19	0	7	89d ¹	to the contract of the contrac

Finish date 12JUL19

Data date 21SEP18

Run date 23SEP18

Page number 5A

© Primavera Systems, Inc.

The Morganti Group, Inc.
PBIA M36 Site Access Roadway Project
Construction Schedule Update
092118

Revised 09/23/2018 8:28:13 PM

Act	Activity Description	Orig Dur	Rem Dur	Early Start	Early Finish	%	Tota Floa	JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEF	2019 2020
lose Out Proces	55 - (1944) - 1944 (1948) - 1944 (1948)								The Control of the Co
CO 1070	Project Close out Documents	l 45d	45d	30OCT18	1 19DEC18	I ol	40		Project Close out Documents
CO 1020	Project Punch List Walk Thru Phase #2	5d		05NOV18	10NOV18	0	57		☐ Project Punch List Walk Thru Phase #2
CO 1010	Project Punchlist Walk Thru Phase #1	5d	5d	06NOV18	10NOV18	0	56		■ Project Punchlist Walk Thru Phase #12
CO 1000	Project Substantal Completeion	0	0		14DEC18	0	6	100	Project Substantal Completeion
CO 1030	Project Punch List Walk Thru Phase #3	5d	5d	15DEC18	20DEC18	0	21		■ Project Punch List Walk Thru Phase #3
CO 1040	Subcontractor Punch List Work	15d	15d	21DEC18	14JAN19	0	21		Subcontractor Punch List Work
CO 1050	Owner Punch List Verification & Sign Off	5d	5d	10JAN19	16JAN19	0	21		■ Owner Punch List Verification & Sign Off
CO 1060	Project Final Completion	0	0		17JAN19	0	21	Book and the second of the second	Project Final Completion:
CO 1080	MAST ARM Final Completed - Add CO Work	0	0		12JUL19	0	-89	the first of the second state of the contract	MAST ARM Final Completed - Add CO Wo
		440d4h	227d	22DEC17 A	12JUL19	59	-89	4	, a.a., y razio este este este este este est pripilita in

 Start date
 22DEC17

 Finish date
 12JUL19

 Data date
 21SEP18

 Run date
 23SEP18

 Page number
 6A

© Primavera Systems, Inc.

The Morganti Group, Inc.
PBIA M36 Site Access Roadway Project
Construction Schedule Update
092118

Revised 09/23/2018 8:28:17 PM

ITS Summary of Certificates

Connect to ITSLive Support

STATUS BY PROJECT AM BEST CANCELLED INSURED COMPLIANT NON-COMPLIANT COVERAGES SUMMARY PROBLEMS EXPIRATION SPECIAL ISSUES MISSING POLICIES

Dashboard Select a Project Add a Contract Locate a Contract Summary of Contracts

Summary of Certificates

This report displays detailed Certificate of Insurance information for a selected Insured. Any items shown in red are deficient.

Tuesday, October 09, 2018

Simple View | Certificate Images | Documents

Insured: The Morga

The Morganti Group, Inc.

Insured ID: R-2013-0663-PBC

Status:

Compliant (with overrides)

ITS Account Number:

PLC669

Project(s):

Palm Beach County - Airports Planning and Development - (Active)

		- ,	
Insurance Policy	Required	Provided	Override
General Liability			
Expiration: 7/1/2019			
General Aggregate:	\$10,000,000	\$4,000,000	x
Products - Completed Operations Aggregate:	\$5,000,000	\$4,000,000	x
Personal And Advertising Injury:	\$0	\$0	
Each Occurrence:	\$5,000,000	\$2,000,000	X
Fire Damage:	\$0	\$0	
Medical Expense:	\$0	\$0	
Automobile Liability Expiration: 7/1/2019	All Owned Autos Hired Autos Non-Owned Autos	Any Auto not provided not provided not provided	X X X
Combined Single Limit:	\$5,000,000	\$1,000,000	X
Excess/Umbrella Liability Expiration: 7/1/2019			
Each Occurrence:	\$0	\$5,000,000	
Aggregate Limit:	\$0	\$5,000,000	
Workers Compensation/Employers Liability	WC Stat. Limits	WC Stat. Limits	
Expiration: 7/1/2019			
Each Accident:	\$100,000	\$100,000	
Disease - Policy Limit:	\$500,000	\$100,000	X
Disease - Each Employee:	\$100,000	\$500,000	

<u>Liability 1</u>

Notifications (Show All)

There were no deficiency letters issued.

Do you have an updated Certificate? Click the button below to submit a Certificate.

Certificate Submittal

https://its.insurancetrackingservices.com/clientreports/

10/9/2018

Contract History

PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT PBI Terminal Improvements - CMR

The Morganti Group PB NO: PB 12-14 CONTRACT HISTORY

 CONTRACT APPROVED ON:
 6/4/2013
 Expiration

 RESOLUTION NO
 R-2013-0663
 6/3/2015

 CONTRACT TIME
 2 Yrs with an option of 3 - 1yr renewals
 6/3/2015

 Amendment 7
 Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015-0550)
 6/3/16

 Amendment 9 (Task M19)
 Executed on 5/3/16 for the second year renewal (R2016-0557)
 6/3/17

 Amendment 11
 Executed on 5/2/17 for third and final renewal (R-2017-0538)
 6/3/18

anenument ()	Executed on 5/2/17 for third and imar je	memar (it-zorr-	0000/		0/3/10								
REF DOC	DESCRIPTION	TIME(Cal Days)	NTP	Substantial Completion Date	AMOUNT	CHANGE ORDER OR ADJUSTMENT	1 CHANGE ORDER VALUE PLUS TIME	REVISED AMOUNT	LEAD DEPT APPROVAL	CRC APPROVAL	BCC APPROVAL	STATUS	TASK CLOSE
Amendment 1	Task M1 Building 3400 Interior Improvements-GMP	180	7/11/13	1/6/14	\$1,130,000.00						\$1,130,000.00	July 2 2013 Board Meeting (R2013-0829)	
	CO No 1 Tenant Improvements to Server Room	0			e ^r	\$33,290.00	\$33,290.00				\$33,290.00	Nov 19 Board Meeting due to Budget Transfer	
	GMP Adjustment	0				-\$37,613.42		\$1,125,676.58	-	-\$37,613,42			8/06/14 CRC
Amendment 2	Task M2 Emergency Phone System - GMP	70			\$190,000.00						\$190,000,00	July 16, 2013 Board Meeting (R2013-0866)	
	GMP Adjustment					-\$7,141.00		\$182,859,00	ass Šas	-\$7,141.00			3/5/14 CRC
Task M3 (work order)	PBI Interior Signage	266	6/28/13	3/20/14	\$97,240,00	9			\$97,240.00			Approved on 6/24/13	
	CO No 1	90				\$1,483.00	\$1,483.00			\$1,483,00		12/18/13 CRC	
	CO No 2	86	, AV				\$0,00				86 Cal Day time extension for a total of 264 days R-2014 0672		
	GMP Adjustment					(\$6,500.00)		\$92,223.00		-\$6,600.00			7/9/2014 CRC
mendment 3	Task M4 Traffic Deck Coating	180	9/11/13	3/9/14	\$519,242.00						\$519,242.00	Approved on 9/10/13 (F 2013-1150)	l .
	CO No 1	30		4/8/14		\$8,954.00	\$38,954.00		\$8,954.00			Approved on 3/25/14	
	GMP Adjustment			e saise s		(\$5,827.45)		\$ 522,368,55		-\$5,827.45			CRC 6/11/
mendment 4	Task M6 Airport Overflow Lot	75	11/19/13	2/1/14	\$400,000.00						\$400,000.00	11/19/13 Board Meeling (R2013-1830)	
	CO No 1	25		2/26/14	\$0,00		\$1,225,00	Tale and	\$0,00	1 1 2 2		Approved 6/3/14	a Taga
	GMP Adjustment				£+	(\$7,758.50)		\$392,241.50		-\$7,768.50			CRC 8/27/1
Amendment 5	Task M5 Security Improvements	460	6/23/14	9/25/15	\$4,726,000.00						\$4,726,000.00	Board Meeting on 6/3/14 R-2014-0768	
	CO #1	185		3/28/16		\$148,365.00					\$148,365.00	Approved by Board on Feb 9 R2016-0153	
	CO #2	25		4/22/16		\$67,514.00	\$97,514.00			\$67,514.00		Approved by CRC on 3/9/16	
	CO #3	60		6/21/16		\$22,303.00	\$94,303.00	\$4,964,182.00		\$22,303.00			
	CO#4	484		10/18/17		\$0.00					\$0.00	8/14/18 Board meeting R-2018-1160	
	GMP Adjustment												

PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT PBI Terminal Improvements - CMR

The Morganti Group PB NO: PB 12-14 CONTRACT HISTORY

CONTRACT APPROVED ON:
RESOLUTION NO
CONTRACT TIME
Amendment 7
Amendment 9 (Task M19)
Amendm Expiration 6/3/2015 6/3/16 6/3/17

ndment 11	Executed on 5/2/17 for third and final ren	⊴newal (R-2017-/	0538)	Т	6/3/18	Tital	L-May No grange, 1 con and an	T	T - 1	-1			T. management
REF DOC	DESCRIPTION	TiME(Cal Days)	NTP	Substantial Completion Date	AMOUNT	CHANGE ORDER OR ADJUSTMENT	CHANGE ORDER VALUE PLUS TIME	REVISED AMOUNT	LEAD DEPT APPROVAL	GRC APPROVAL	BCC APPROVAL	L STATUS	TASK CLOSE
	Task M7 Building 2400 - not authorized									Section of the sectio			
Amendment 8	Task M8 Surface Friction Course	90,00	0/11/2014	12/0/14	\$237,000.00	0			1		\$237,000.00	Approved on 9/9/14 R2014-1285	
	GMP Adjustment		1	11/19/15		(\$22,578.18)	1	\$214,421.82	1	-\$22,578.18	B Comment		CRC 7/22/1
	Task M9 Part 139 Improvements-vold				not issued	1	1 1		1				
Task M10	Task M10 Frontler Airlines Office	30	10/22/14	11/21/14	\$22,726.00	J	2 2 4 <u> </u>		\$22,726,00	J	1	Approved on 10/21/14	
	GMP Adjustment		-	11/21/14		(\$3,165.00)		\$19,561.00	'	-\$3,165,00	a	,	CRC7/22/1
Task M11	Task M11 Gate Podium Demolition	**	10/21/14		\$23,200.00	2			\$23,200,00	J		Approved on 10/21/14	
	GMP Adjustments		\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \			(\$4,236,00)	1	\$18,964,00		-\$4,236,00	a l		CRC on 1/6
Task M12	Task M12 ADA Queing at Checkpoint C	30	1/22/2015	2/20/2015	\$25,000.00	,			\$25,000.00	J.		Approved on 1/22/15	
			1		,	(\$3,445.00)	η <u> </u>	\$21,655.00	A	-\$3,445.00	اد		CRC 8/26/
Task M13	Task M13 Concourse B Gate Agent Desk Replacement at PBI – Gates B8, B10, B11, B12, B14	90	2/5/15	5/5/15	\$97,000,00				\$97,000.00	1		Approved on 1/29/15	
	CO No 1 Time Extension	45		6/19/15		[]	\$22,500,00		\$0,00	1		Approved on 4/29/15	
	CO No 2 Gate B9 and Time Extension	60		0/18/15		\$43,802,80	0 \$73,602.80			\$43,602.80	Į,	Approved by CRC on 8/5/15	
	GMP Adjustments		1			(\$12,741.50)	1	\$127,861.30		-\$12,741.50	Į l		CRC on 1/
Task M14	PIM Upgrade	180	3/28/15	9/23/15	\$54,200.00	/			\$54,200.00	4		Approved on 3/18/15	
							T	\$54,200.00					Not construction. Programming only Payment released 8/24/15
Amendment No 7	Contract time Extension	1 year							\$0,00			Approved on 5/05/15 R2015-0550	
Task M15	Air Handler Replacement - Precenstruction		5/21/15		\$45,000,00	,			\$45,000,00	,		Approved on 5/21/15	
				1. 2.			Frederick Control	\$45,000,00			The state of		
Task M16	Concourse B Gate Podlums-Phase 2 Gates B2, B4, B6	90	9/15/16	12/13/15	\$58,230.00				\$58,230.00	Access !		Approved on 9/15/15	Substantially Con 11/11/15
	GMP Adjustment	1				(\$1,149.00)	4 - 33, T	\$57,081.00					<u> </u>
		1	1			1200	ı r i i i i i	(-\$1,149.00	1		description !	Closed by Lead o

PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT PBI Terminal Improvements - CMR

The Morganti Group PB NO: PB 12-14 CONTRACT HISTORY

CONTRACT APPROVED ON: 6/4/2013 Expiration
RESOLUTION NO R-2013-0663
CONTRACT TIME 2 Yrs with an option of 3 - 1yr renewals 6/3/2015
Amendment 7 Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015-0550) 6/3/17
Amendment 9 (Task M19) Executed on 5/3/16 for the second year renewal (R2016-0557) 6/3/17
Amendment 11 Executed on 5/2/17 for third and final renewal (R-2017-0538) 6/3/18

REF DOC	DESCRIPTION	TIME(Cal Days)	NTP	Substantial Completion Date	AMOUNT	CHANGE ORDER OR ADJUSTMENT	1 CHANGE ORDER VALUE PLUS TIME	REVISED AMOUNT	LEAD DEPT APPROVAL	CRC APPROVAL	BCC APPROVAL	STATUS	TASK CLOSED
Task M17	Concourse B Replacement of GIDS and Cameras	90	9/23/15	12/21/15	\$177,000,00		•			\$177,000,00		Approved by CRC on 9/23/15	
	CO No 1 Wi-FI Equipment					\$41,404.00			\$41,404.00			Approved on 10/13/15	
	GMP Adjustment					(\$5,279.00)		\$213,125,00		-\$5,279.00			CRC on 3/30/18
Amendment 8 (Task M18)	Air Handler Replacement - Construction	680	12/17/15	10/26/17	\$8,250,000.00						\$8,250,000.00	12/15/15 Board Meeting R2017-1765	
	Change Order No 1 - Abatement	21		11/16/17		\$425,294.00	\$450,494.00				\$425,294.00	5/3/16 Board Meeting (R-2016-0556)	
	Change Order No 2	6		11/23/17		\$259,828.87	\$267,028.87				\$259,828.87	3/14/17 Board Meeting (R2017-0271)	
	Change Order No 3			11/23/17		\$14,722.71	\$14,722.71		\$14,722.77			Approved by the lead Dept on 8/29/17	
	Change Order No 4			11/23/17		\$96,410.79	\$96,410.79				\$96,410.79	10/3/17 Board Meeting (R2017-1473)	
~~~~	Change Order No 5-Staffing for CO 4	104		3/6/18		\$149,925.00	\$274,725.00				\$149,925.00	1/23/18 Board Meeting (R-2017-1453)	
	Change Order No 6 SEF Ductwork Plenum	36		4/11/18		\$238,769.00	\$281,969.00	\$9,434,950.37		-	\$238,769.00	5/15/18 Board Meeting (R2018-043)	
	CO No 7 time extention for Final Completion	280		1/16/19		\$0.00	\$0.00	Cportnoy: No LD's for final completion				11/20/18 Board	
Amendment 9 (Task M19) and time extension	Emergency Generator Replacement	275	5/9/16	2/7/17	\$5,490,000.00	-					\$5,490,000.00	Meeting 5/3/16 Board Meeting	
	Change Order No 1 - time	64		4/12/17		\$0.00	\$64,000.00	\$5,490,000.00		\$64,000.00		R2016-0557	
	Final GMP Adjustments					(\$13,579.27)		\$5,476,420.73					CRC on 10/17/18
Task M20	Gate Dosk Replacement Phase 3	90	7/27/16	10/24/16	\$170,250.00					\$170,250.00			Approved by CRC 7/2
	Final GMP Adjustments					(\$358.00)		\$169,892.00		, 1 to 3	1 2		Final Application race on 8/18/17
Task M21	Gate Desk Replacement Phase 3- Inserts	90			\$183,070.00		No. of Artist			\$183,070,00			Approved by CRC 8/1
	Final GMP Adjustments					(\$6,868.00)		\$176,202,00					Final Application rece on 8/18/17
Amendment 10 (Task M22 )	Gate Desk Replacement Phase 3- Installation	210	10/31/16	5/28/17	\$1,698,700,00		4,2,1,4				\$1,608,700.00	10/18/16 Board Meeting R-2016-1479	
	CO No 1	124		9/29/17				\$0.00		ا الأخراب ا	\$0,00	12/19/17 Board meeting R2017-1887	
	Final GMP Adjustments							\$1,698,700.00			\$0,00		
Task M23	Replace CX-9702 in SallyPort	30	3/1/17	3/31/17	\$31,930.00				\$31,930.00			NTP issued on 3/1/17	
	Final GMP Adjustments					(\$654.70)		\$31,275.30					
Task M24	Network Redundancy Survey - cancelled												
												A Hard	

#### PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT PBI Terminal Improvements - CMR

The Morganti Group PB NO: PB 12-14 CONTRACT HISTORY

CONTRACT APPROVED ON: 6/4/2013 Expiration
RESOLUTION NO R-2013-0663
CONTRACT TIME 2 Yrs with an option of 3 - 1yr renewals
Amendment 7 Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015-0550) 6/3/16
Amendment 9 (Task M19) Executed on 5/3/16 for the second year renewal (R2016-0557) 6/3/17
Amendment 11 Executed on 5/2/17 for third and final renewal (R-2017-0538) 6/3/18

	The state of the s	enewal (It zo II-	-0000/		0/3/10								
REF DOC	DESCRIPTION	TIME(Cal Days)	NTP	Substantial Completion Date	AMOUNT	CHANGE ORDER OR ADJUSTMENT	¹ CHANGE ORDER VALUE PLUS TIME	REVISED AMOUNT	LEAD DEPT APPROVAL	GRC APPROVAL	BCC APPROVAL	STATUS	TASK CLOSED
Task M25	Security Improvements Phase 3 (CCTV and Replacement of Controllers)-cancelled						1.						
Task M26	PA Replacement - Preconstruction	60	1/7/18		\$41,000.00			\$41,000,00	\$41,000.00			Approved 1/17/18	
Amendment 11	Final one year extension	365	6/3/17	6/3/18							\$0.00	Approved 5/2/18 R- 2017-0538	
Amendment 12 Task M27	Replace ACS Controllers	150	4/16/18	9/12/18	\$393,088.00				The control of the co		\$393,088.00	4/10/18 Board Meeting	
					#29400000			\$393,088.00				Approved on 4/10/18 R- 2018-0375	
Task M28 (Preconstruction)	Third level Improvements - Precon	60			\$28,448.00			\$28,448.00				Approved 2/8/18	
Amendment 13 Task M28	Third level improvements - GMP	390	4/16/18	5/10/19	\$7,637,600.00						\$7,637,600.00	Approved on 4/10/18 R2018-0378	
	CO No 1	0				\$116,259.65	\$116,259.65	:			\$116,259.65	Approved on 6/5/18 R2018-0843	
	CO No 2	0				\$271,290.21	\$271,290.21	\$8,025,149.86			\$271,290.21	10/2/18 Board Meeting	
Task M29	CUPPS Notwork - Equipment	90	9/25/17	12/24/17	\$97,283.00				\$97,283.00				Substantially completed
	Final GMP Adjustments					(\$2,104.17)		\$95,178,83					Closed-out. Non Construction proje
Task M30	CUPPS Network Programming and Installation	60	10/31/17		\$61,207.00				\$61,207.00			Substantially Complete on 11/03/17	
								\$61,207.00					
Task M31	Condensate Remediation-Cancelled										u 3		
					i.						1.44		

### PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT PBI Terminal Improvements - CMR

The Morganti Group PB NO: PB 12-14 CONTRACT HISTORY

CONTRACT APPROVED ON:
RESOLUTION NO
CONTRACT TIME
Amendment 7
Amendment 9 (Task M19)
Amendment 11
Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015-0557)
Executed on 5/3/16 for the second year renewal (R2016-0557)
Executed on 5/2/17 for third and final renewal (R-2017-0538) Expiration 6/3/2015 6/3/16 6/3/17 6/3/18

REF DOC	DESCRIPTION	TIME(Cal Days)	NTP	Substantial Completion Date	AMOUNT	CHANGE ORDER OR ADJUSTMENT	1 CHANGE ORDER VALUE PLUS TIME	REVISED AMOUNT	LEAD DEPT APPROVAL	CRC APPROVAL	BCC APPROVAL	STATUS	TASK CLOSE
Task M32	Hurricane Irma Recovery Efforts - net construction				\$17,020.00				\$17,020.00			Approved on 12/21/17	
								\$17,020.00		the state of the s			
Task M33 (Preconstruction)	CC B Holdroom and Lobby Furniture- Precon				\$28,507.00			\$28,507.00	\$28,507.00			Approved on 1/24/18	
Amendment 14 Task M33	CC B Holdroom and Lobby Furniture- GMP	210	4/16/18	11/11/18	\$3,117,900.00						\$3,117,900.00	Approved on 4/10/18 (R- 2018-0379)	
	CO No 1					(\$1,101,724.68)		\$2,016,175.32					
Task M36 (Preconstruction)	Parcel I Roadway - Precon				\$36,504.00			\$36,504.00	\$36,504.00			Approved on 2/08/18	
Amendment 15 Task M36	Parcel I Roadway - GMP	300	4/11/18	2/4/19	\$4,951,000.00						\$4,951,000,00	Approved on 4/10/18 (R- 2018-0380)	
	CO No 1 Soil Disposal					\$202,476.16	\$202,476.16				\$202,476.16	Approved on 7/10/8 (R2018-0937)	
	CO No 2 Additional Soils					\$98,788.04 ·	\$98,788.04		\$98,788.04			CRC 10/10/18	**
	CO No 3 Mast Arms	158		7/12/19		\$339,522.77	\$497,522.77	\$5,591,786.97			\$339,522.77	11/20/18 Board Meeting	
Task M37	Arc Flash Study Breaker Replacement	60	5/24/18	7/22/18	\$41,907.00			\$41,907.00	\$41,907,00			Approved on 5/24/18	
	CO No 1	58		9/18/18			\$0.00		\$0.00			CRC on 10/10/18	
								\$0,00					
	Total				\$40,077,252.00	\$1,337,480.13		\$46,904,732.13	\$559,457.77	\$612,937.75	\$23,992,824.66		

Notes:				
Cl. ed	410	i		ci

Approval Authority for Task Authorizations (CM @ Risk) - No cummulative tracking

Document Task Order Task Order Amendment

Authority Lead Dept CRC BCC

less than \$100,000 \$100,000 <\$200,000 > \$200,000

Approval Authority

CO Value \$0-50,000 \$50,001-100,000 >\$100,001 *Time

Authority Lead Dept CRC BCC

Cumulative Days 0-30 days 31-90

Authority Lead Dept CRC BCC

120

Time Extensions in excess of 90 Days must be approved by the Board and does not count towards the Cumulative Limit

Cumulative Value - Revised as of 6/24/09

1 When the cumulative value of changes or additional work exceeds the greater of \$250,000 or 5% of the original contract then it must be brought to the board. The cumulative value is then reset to 0

### Attachment No. 2

Terminal Improvement Projects	- CM @ Risk	and the second second second	100		
RFP #12-14					
Date: November 20, 2012					
Marketplace: BC, PBC, MDC					
DBE Project Goal: 13% adjusted	d for past particip	oation		44.5	
NAICS Description	NAICS Code	Percentage of Total	Available DBE	Total Available	Weighted Percentage
Engineering Services	541330	8.46%	142	1194	1.01%
Architectual Services	541310	2.39%	42	655	0.15%
Land Surveying & Mapping	541370				
Security Consulting Services	541690	3.16%	55	710	0.24%
Environmental Consulting					
Services	541620				
Insurance	524126	0.78%	0	194	0.00%
Mobilization	NA	3.34%	0	0	0.00%
Maintenance of Traffic	488190				
Landscape Services	561730				
Nursery, Garden Center & Farm Supply (Sod)	444220				
Buildings - Construction &		i			
Modification	236220	7.12%	254	787	2.30%
Water & Sewer Line & Related Structures Construction	237110	0.46%	27	154	0.08%
Power & Communications	237130	3.53%	15	80	0.66%
Electrical Power Distribution	221122	5.49%	0	11	0.00%
Electrical Contractors	238210	4.35%	77	1427	0.23%
Plumbing, Heating & Air Conditioning	238220	30.92%	56	1786	0.97%
Painting & Wall Coverings	238320	0.20%	54	736	0.01%
Building Materials/Supplies	444190	2.28%	9	676	0.03%
Tile & Terrazzo Contractors	238340	2.26%	19	328	0.13%
Fire Sprinkler	238220	0.04%	56	1786	0.00%
Other Specialty Trade					
Contractors	238990	1.30%	111	623	0.23%
Security Related Systems	238210	10.59%	77	1427	0.57%
Prime Contractor Markups	NA	8.37%	0	0	0.00%
Contingency	NA	4.96%	0	0	0.00%
Total .	***	100.00%		100000000000000000000000000000000000000	6.63%

DOT Completed Contracts	Percentage
2011	18%
2012	21%
Median	20%
Adjustment for Past	
Participation	13%
DBE Project Goal	Percentage
	13%

### **BUDGET TRANSFER**

### BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

Airport Improvement and Developement Fund

Advantage Document Numbers:

Page 1 of 1 pages

BGEX 100218/26 BGRV

Fund 4111

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget.

ACCT.NUMBER	ACCOUNT NAME	ADOPTED BUDGET	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	ADJUSTED BUDGET	EXPENDED/ ENCUMBERED AS OF 10/02/2018	REMAINING BALANCE
Expenditures								
121-A363-6504	IOTB-Non Infrastructure	4,303,477	3,559,940	339,523	0	3,899,463	3,559,940	339,523
121-A900-9909	Reserves Improvement Program	14,601,542	14,601,542	0	339,523	14,262,019	0	14,262,019
	Total Appropriations & Expenditures			339,523	339,523			
	<b></b>	Signatures			Date	E	By Board of County Co	mmissioners
INITIATING DEP	OFMB PARTMENT/DIVISION	(M)	) Dunin		10/16/18	<u> </u>	At Meeting of  November 20, 2018	
Administration/Bu	dget Department Approval			-			Deputy Clerk to the Board of County Comm	issioners
				-				